

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BNC NORTHWEST PSYCHIATRIC
HOSPITAL, LLC d/b/a BROOKE GLEN
BEHAVIORAL HOSPITAL,

Respondent

and

Case Nos. 04-CA-164465
 04-CA-174166

BROOKE GLEN NURSES ASSOCIATION/
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF
STAFF NURSES AND ALLIED
PROFESSIONALS,

Charging Party

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

MARKOWITZ & RICHMAN

Jonathan Walters, Esquire

Mark Kaltenbach, Esquire

123 S. Broad Street

Suite 2020

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 875-3121

(215) 790-0668 (Fax)

jwalters@markowitzandrichman.com

mkaltenbach@markowitzandrichman.com

Attorneys for Charging Party

Dated: November 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **Introduction**.....1

II. **Issues and Recommendations**.....3

III. **Analysis**.....3

 A. **Refusal to Proceed with Bargaining So Long as Techs Were Present**.....3

 1. **ALJ’s Findings of Fact**.....3

 2. **Facts Shown by the Evidence but not Found by the ALJ**.....4

 3. **The ALJ’s Decision Contradicts Board Doctrine**.....6

 B. **Discharge of DiGiacomo**.....11

 1. **ALJ’s Findings of Facts**.....11

 2. **Facts Shown by the Evidence but not Found by the ALJ**.....15

 3. **ALJ’s Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings**.....17

 4. **Wright Line**.....18

 5. **Atlantic Steel**.....22

 a. **Nurses Station Comments**.....24

 b. **Hallway Comments**.....26

 c. **Parking Lot Comments**.....27

IV. **CONCLUSION**.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Life Systems, 364 NLRB No. 117 (2016).....18

All American Gourmet, 292 NLRB 1111 (1987).....10

American Federation of Musicians, Local 76 (Jimmy Wakely Show),
202 NLRB 620 (1973).....10

Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....22, 23

Bellinger Shipyards, 227 NLRB 620 (1976).....10

CKS Tool & Engineering, 332 NLRB 1578 (2000).....25, 28

Caribe Staple Co., Inc., 313 NLRB 877 (1994).....7

Corrections Corporation of America, 347 NLRB 632 (2006).....28

Crowne Plaza LaGuardia, 357 NLRB 1097 (2011).....23, 25

Dilene Answering Service, 257 NLRB 284 (1981).....7

Dish Network, 363 NLRB No. 141 (2016).....18-20

Firestone Textile Co., 203 NLRB 89 (1973).....21

G4S Secure Solutions, 364 NLRB No. 92 (2016).....20

General Electric Co. v. NLRB, 412 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1969).....7

Goya Foods of Florida, 347 NLRB 1118 (2006).....25

Health Care & Retirement Corp., 306 NLRB 63 (1992).....28

Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc. 349 NLRB 480 (2007).....21

Libertyville Toyota, 360 NLRB No. 141 (2014).....18

<i>Michigan Roads Maintenance Co., LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 617 (2005).....	21
<i>Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1969).....	7
<i>Modern Management Services, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 24 (2014).....	22, 26, 28
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	18
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1431 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Steelworkers Local 2556 (Lynchburg Foundry Co.)</i> , 192 NLRB 773 (1971).....	6
<i>Tampa Tribune</i> , 351 NLRB 1324, 1326 (2007).....	26
<i>Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 924 (2004).....	10
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.2d 1330 (6th Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Union Carbide</i> , 259 NLRB 974 (1981).....	25
<i>UPS Supply</i> , 357 NLRB 1295 (2011).....	26
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 360 NLRB No. 74 (2014).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Wagner-Smith Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 999 (1982).....	23
<i>Winston-Salem Journal</i> , 341 NLRB 124 (2004).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Woodworkers, Local 3-10 v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	18
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
29 USC § 160(c).....	10
29 CFR § 102.46.....	1

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BNC NORTHWEST PSYCHIATRIC
HOSPITAL, LLC d/b/a BROOKE GLEN
BEHAVIORAL HOSPITAL,

Respondent

and

Case Nos. 04-CA-164456
 04-CA-174166

BROOKE GLEN NURSES ASSOCIATION/
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF
STAFF NURSES AND ALLIED
PROFESSIONALS,

Charging Party

**CHARGING PARTY’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Pursuant to 29 CFR § 102.46, Brooke Glen Nurses Association/Pennsylvania Association of Staff Nurses and Allied Professionals (“Union” or “Charging Party”) files this brief in support of its exceptions to the decision of the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”).
